164 www.recom-electronic.com2008
15 Watt
Single & Dual
Output
POWERLINE
DC/DC-Converter
RP15-
S_DA
Series
● Ultraminiature 25.4 x25.4x9.9mm Package
● 15 Watts Output Power
● Single and Dual Outputs
● 1.6kVDC Isolation
● Fixed Operating Frequency
● Six-Sided Continuous Shield
● Industry Standard Pinout
● Remote On/Off and Trim pins
● Efficiency to 88 %
Features
Selection Guide 24V and 48V Input Types
Part Number Input Output Output Input(1) Efficiency(2) Capacitive(3)
Range Voltage Current Current Load max.
VDC VDC mA mA %
RP15-123.3SA** 9-18 3.3 4000 120/1375 84 1000µF
RP15-1205SA** 9-18 5 3000 90/1524 86 1000µF
RP15-1212SA** 9-18 12 1300 40/1605 85 330µF
RP15-1215SA** 9-18 15 1000 40/1506 87 220µF
RP15-243.3SA** 18-36 3.3 4000 50/671 86 1000µF
RP15-2405SA** 18-36 5 3000 65/763 86 1000µF
RP15-2412SA** 18-36 12 1300 20/783 87 330µF
RP15-2415SA** 18-36 15 1000 20/744 88 220µF
RP15-483.3SA** 36-75 3.3 4000 40/336 86 1000µF
RP15-4805SA** 36-75 5 3000 40/372 88 1000µF
RP15-4812SA** 36-75 12 1300 15/387 88 330µF
RP15-4815SA** 36-75 15 1000 15/372 88 220µF
RP15-1205DA** 9-18 ±5 ±1500 30/1543 85 ±500µF
RP15-1212DA** 9-18 ±12 ±625 30/1506 87 ±150µF
RP15-1215DA** 9-18 ±15 ±500 30/1488 87 ±100µF
RP15-2405DA** 18-36 ±5 ±1500 20/772 85 ±500µF
RP15-2412DA** 18-36 ±12 ±625 15/744 88 ±150µF
RP15-2415DA** 18-36 ±15 ±500 25/744 88 ±100µF
RP15-4805DA** 36-75 ±5 ±1500 15/386 85 ±500µF
RP15-4812DA** 36-75 ±12 ±625 15/368 89 ±150µF
RP15-4815DA** 36-75 ±15 ±500 20/372 88 ±100µF
** Standard part is without suffixes and Trim and CTRL pins are not fitted.
* add suffix /P for CTRL function with positive logic (1=ON, 0=OFF) including trim pin for single output
* add suffix /N for CTRL function with negative logic (0=ON, 1=OFF) including trim pin  for single output
* add suffix -HC for premounted heatsink and clips
Ordering Examples
RP15-2405SA/P  = 24V Input, 5V Output, Positive Logic CTRL pin and Trim pin fitted
RP15-4805DA-HC = 48V nput, ±5V Output, Heatsink fitted
The RP15-SA series are ultraminiature power DC/DC converters in a case half the size of industry
standard 15W converters. Despite their small size, the RP15-SA converters are fully specified devices
with output currents up to 4 Amps, no minimum load, 1600VDC isolation and low ripple/noise figures.
The outputs are also fully protected against short circuits, overcurrent and overvoltage.
The RP15-SA series will find many uses in applications where board space and/or board height is at a
premium.